



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

-----) No. 558,2018
IN RE VERIZON INSURANCE) No. 561,2018
COVERAGE APPEALS) No. 560,2018
)
) Court Belowô Superior Court of the
) State of Delaware
) C.A. No. N14C-06-048 WCC
) (CCLD)
)
-----) **PUBLIC VERSION**

**APPELLANT ZURICH AMERICAN
INSURANCE CO.'S OPENING BRIEF**

**HANGLEY ARONCHICK SEGAL
PUDLIN & SCHILLER**

Ronald P. Schiller
Daniel J. Layden
Jason A. Levine
One Logan Square, 27th Floor
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(215) 568-6200

OF COUNSEL

BODELL BOVÉ, LLC

Bruce W. McCullough (Del. ID 3112)
1225 N. King Street, Suite 1000
P.O. Box 397
Wilmington, DE 19899-0397
(302) 655-6749
bmccullough@bodellbove.com

*Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant /
Cross-Appellee Zurich American
Insurance Co.*

Dated: January 11, 2019

Table of Contents

Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of the Arguments	5
Statement of Facts.....	8
A. Verizon’s Defense of the Underlying Actions.....	8
B. The Primary Runoff Policy and the Zurich Policy.....	9
C. Verizon’s Communications With Zurich During Its Defense of the Underlying Actions	11
D. Zurich’s Repeated Assertions of Coverage Conditions, and Verizon’s Acknowledgement of Same	14
E. The Superior Court’s Decision on Verizon’s Renewed Motion for Partial Summary Judgment, and Zurich’s Request for Phase II Discovery Under the Operative Case Management Order	18
F. The Superior Court’s Rejection of Zurich’s Request for Phase II Discovery.....	19
Arguments	23
I. The Superior Court Erred As a Matter of Law by Denying Zurich the Opportunity to Challenge Whether Verizon Satisfied Several Coverage Conditions.....	23
A. Question Presented	23
B. Standard and Scope of Review.....	23
C. Merits of Argument	24
1. The Superior Court’s Decision Barring Zurich From Litigating Coverage Conditions Constitutes Reversible Error.	24

2.	The Coverage Conditions Zurich Seeks To Litigate Could Substantially Affect Zurich's Coverage Obligations.	30
II.	The Superior Court Committed Reversible Error by Awarding Verizon Prejudgment Interest Against Excess Insurer Zurich.	33
A.	Questions Presented.....	33
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	33
C.	Merits of Argument	33
1.	The Superior Court Erred by Applying Delaware Law.	33
(a)	The Law of the Case Doctrine Does Not Apply.	34
(b)	Delaware's Choice-of-Law Principles Mandate Application of New York Law.....	36
2.	The Superior Court Erred in Awarding Verizon Prejudgment Interest From Zurich.	39
	Conclusion.....	44



Table of Authorities

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ali v. Federal Ins. Co.</i> , 719 F.3d 83 (2d Cir. 2013).....	40
<i>Bantum v. New Castle Cty. Vo-Tech Educ. Ass’n</i> , 21 A.3d 44 (Del. 2011)	24
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 884 A.2d 26 (Del. 2005)	33
<i>Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London v. Chemtura Corp.</i> , 160 A.3d 457 (Del. 2017)	33, 37
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003)	33
<i>Cobart Multifamily Inv’rs v. Shapiro</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	35
<i>Curtis v. Nutmeg Ins. Co.</i> , 681 N.Y.S.2d 620 (N.Y. App. Div. 1998).....	24
<i>Delle Donne & Assoc. v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004)	23
<i>Delville v. Firmenich Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 414 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	34
<i>Diamond Shamrock Chems. Co. v. Aetna Cas. & Surety Co.</i> , 609 A.2d 440 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1992).....	40
<i>Echostar Satellite L.L.C. v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 914 N.Y.S.2d 35 (N.Y. App. Div. 2010)	24
<i>Ewell v. Those Certain Underwriters of Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2010 WL 3447570 (Del. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2010)	24

<i>Forest Labs., Inc. v. Arch Ins. Co.</i> , 953 N.Y.S.2d 460 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> 984 N.Y.S.2d 361 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	37, 39
<i>Fundamental Portfolio Advisors, Inc. v. Tocqueville Asset Mgmt., L.P.</i> , 7 N.Y.3d 96 (N.Y. 2006)	25
<i>Gabarick v. Laurin Maritime (America), Inc.</i> , 649 F.3d 417 (5th Cir. 2011).....	40
<i>Homeland Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. CorVel Corp.</i> , 2018 WL 317283 (Del. Super. Jan. 5, 2018), <i>reversed on other grounds by</i> 2018 WL 6061261 (Del. Nov. 20, 2018)	34
<i>Insituform Tech., Inc. v. Am. Home Assurance</i> , 2008 WL 886026 (D. Mass. Mar. 31, 2008), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 566 F.3d 274 (1st Cir. 2009).....	40
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 3448370 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Aug. 7, 2017)	42
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 16 A.D.3d 1 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. App. Div. Sept. 20, 2018).....	42
<i>Julio & Sons Co. v. Travelers Cas. and Sur. Co. of Am.</i> , 684 F. Supp. 2d 330 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)	27
<i>Liberty Surplus Ins. Corp. v. Segal Co.</i> , 2004 WL 2102090 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 21, 2004).....	43
<i>Martin Res. Mgmt. Corp. v. AXIS Ins. Co.</i> , 803 F.3d 766 (5th Cir. 2015).....	40
<i>MCI LLC v. Rutgers Cas. Ins. Co.</i> , 2007 WL 2325867 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 13, 2007).....	28
<i>Mills Ltd. Partnership v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2010 WL 8250837 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 5, 2010)	36



<i>Princes Point LLC v. Muss Dev. L.L.C.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 127 (N.Y. 2017).....	42
<i>QBE Americas, Inc. v. ACE American Ins. Co.</i> , 997 N.Y.S.2d 670 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)	26
<i>Seward Park Hous. Corp. v. Greater N.Y. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 836 N.Y.S.2d 99 (N.Y. App. Div. 2007)	42
<i>State v. Wright</i> , 131 A.3d 310 (Del. 2016)	34
<i>TIAA-CREF Individual & Institutional Servs., LLC v. Ill. Nat’l Ins. Co.</i> , 2017 WL 5197860 (Del. Super. Oct. 23, 2017).....	40
<i>In re: TIAA-CREF Ins. Appeals</i> , 192 A.3d 554 (Del. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Travelers Indem. Co. v. CNH Indus. Am.</i> , 191 A.3d 288 (Del. July 16, 2018)	38
<i>Valley Forge Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 2012 WL 1432524 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 16, 2012)	25, 35
Statutes	
6 Del. C. § 2301	36
N.Y. C.P.L.R. § 5004.....	36
Other Authorities	
57 N.Y. Jur. 2d Estoppel, Etc. § 93	25
Restatement (Second) of Choice of Law (1971).....	33, 37
